HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 672 by Representative Davis

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 3, delete "R.S. 8:655(E)" and insert in lieu thereof "R.S. 8:655(E) and (F)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 2, line 3, delete "R.S. 8:655(E) is" and insert in lieu thereof "R.S. 8:655(E) and (F)
 are"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- 7 On page 2, line 10, delete "interment" and insert in lieu thereof "and authorize the interment
- 8 <u>of a deceased person</u>" and after "<u>R.S. 8:1(26)</u>" delete the comma "," and the remainder of the 9 line
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 1, line 11, delete "person"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 13 On page 3, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:
- 14 "<u>F. In the absence of specific directions given by the decedent, if the</u> 15 authorization of the person or persons with the right to control disposition cannot be
- 16 <u>obtained, a final judgment of a district court shall be required.</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 18 On page 7, line 7, after "required" and before the period "." insert "if written identification 19 is received when such remains are released to the funeral director"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 7, line 23, delete "the receipt" and insert "the person's or representative's receipt of
 the cremated human remains"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 7, line 24, after "crematories" and before the period "." insert "to establish a chain
 of custody"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 27 On page 7, line 26, delete "signs the receipt" and insert in lieu thereof "delivers the cremated
- human remains to the person or representative of the legal entity specified on the cremation
 authorization form"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 31 On page 7, after line 29, insert the following:

"Section 3. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if
not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without
signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of
Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act

5 shall become effective on the day following such approval."